Based on estimated expenses of approximately HK$5.56 million for the Placing, the net

proceeds to be raised from the Placing would be approximately HK$282.44 million. On this

basis, the net price per Placing Share is approximately HK$0.314.

The net proceeds of the Placing, if successfully raised, is intended to be used for potential

investments in the future as and when such opportunities arise and for general working capital

of the Group (to the extent that the net proceeds are not applied for investment purposes).

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing, on the assumption that (a) the maximum number

of 900,000,000 Placing Shares will be subscribed for under the Placing; (b) there will be no

changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement

and completion of the Placing; and (c) the Placees do not and will not hold any Shares (other

than the Placing Shares), is as follows:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mystery Idea Limited (“MIL”)

(Note 1) 5,116,673,350 70.71 5,116,673,350 62.89

Better Joint Venture Limited (“BJV”)

(Note 1) 5,760,000 0.08 5,760,000 0.07

Director
Ms Yang Xiaoying (“Ms Yang”)

(Note 2) 210,000,000 2.90 210,000,000 2.58

Sub-total (A): 5,332,433,350 73.69 5,332,433,350 65.54

Public
Placees (Note 3) – – 900,000,000 11.06

Other public shareholders 1,903,957,180 26.31 1,903,957,180 23.40

Sub-total (B): 1,903,957,180 26.31 2,803,957,180 34.46

Total (A) + (B): 7,236,390,530 100.00 8,136,390,530 100.00

Notes:

1. MIL and BJV are wholly and beneficially owned by its sole director, Mr King Pak Fu (“Mr King”). By

virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Mr King is deemed to be interested in all Shares in which MIL and BJV are

interested.

10

2. These Shares are registered in the name of Toplap International Limited (“TIL”), which is owned as to

90% by Ms Yang, an executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. By virtue of the

SFO, Ms Yang is deemed to be interested in all Shares held by TIL.

3. The Placees are expected to be Independent Third Parties. None of the Placees is expected to be a